## Resolution #2018-19-08

## RESOLUTION TO AMEND OREGON SCHOOL BOARD ASSOCIATION'S BYLAWS RELATING TO COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

**WHEREAS**, the Oregon School Boards Association (OSBA) was formed in 1946 as a volunteer association of locally elected public school boards and transitioned to a nonprofit corporation under Oregon Revised Statute Chapter 65 as of July 1, 2018; and

**WHEREAS**, the Oregon School Board Members of Color Caucus (the Caucus) has been active and supported by OSBA's Board of Directors since 2016; and has developed a purpose statement, elected officers and regional and at-large representatives; and has established bylaws; and

WHEREAS, the Caucus has defined its core value as follows: "To promote quality education for all students with emphasis on the unique needs of students of color;" and

WHEREAS, the Caucus has articulated its mission; and

**WHEREAS,** OSBA's Board of Directors recognizes the importance of the Caucus's core value and mission; and

**WHEREAS,** OSBA's Board of Directors has publicly supported the Caucus's work through Three separate votes in 2016 and 2017; and

**WHEREAS,** in accordance with OSBA Bylaws the Board of Directors acted to recognize the Caucus with ex-officio status on the OSBA Board and Legislative Policy Committee in August 2018; and

**WHEREAS**, the Caucus has respectfully requested that the Board of Directors submit a resolution to the membership designating the Caucus a seat on the OSBA Board of Directors and Legislative Policy Committee.

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the OSBA Board of Directors that the proposed bylaws amendment designating a Caucus representative as a voting member of the OSBA Board of Directors and Legislative Policy Committee be submitted to the membership for consideration during the 2018 OSBA election; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the bylaws with the proposed amendments and a copy of this resolution be forwarded to all association member boards in accordance with OSBA's adopted elections calendar.

Dated: December 10, 2018	
Becky Kindle, Chairman of the Board	Dirk Dirksen, Superintendent